COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session on the 2nd of October 2025 with
the following members present: Jason D’Onofrio, Michael Linton, Andrew Davidson.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D’Onofrio.

MINUTES

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve September 25, 2025 minutes.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

AGENDA
Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve the Agenda.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

BILLS

Name Purpose Amount

HOCKING CO TOWNSHIP Commissioners Travel 75.00
ASSOCIATION
ARAB PEST CONTROL Commissioner Courthouse 248.75

Maint. Contracts-Services

ARAB PEST CONTROL Commissioner Courthouse 80.25

Maint. Contracts-Services

VERIZON WIRELESS Commissioner Courthouse 303.44

Maint. Contracts-Services

VERIZON WIRELESS Commissioner Utilities 80.25
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS Commissioner Utilities 668.18
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC. Commissioner Utilities 163.80
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Commissioner Utilities 1,194.78
FRONTIER Commissioner Utilities 1,887.25
CITY OF LOGAN Commissioner Utilities 1,414.60
VISION GOVERNMENT Auditor Contracts-Services 300.00
SOLUTIONS,INC

COMDOC INC Treasurer Contracts-Repair 1,346.92
KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS Prosecutor Contracts-Repairs 55.53

SOLUTION USA INC.

KLINE, DONALD L

BAUM LAW OFFICE, LLC

Commissioners Public Defender

Commissioners Public Defender

1,792.50

3,030.00
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KLINE, DONALD L
MOORE, WILLIAM
MEADOWS, JORDEN M

CAMERON M. WEAVER LAW
OFFICES, LLC

CAMERON M. WEAVER LAW
OFFICES, LLC

TEMPLETON, PHILLIP A.

REED, JACK C.

MOORE, WILLIAM

MEADOWS, JORDEN M

MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC
JUDGE SCOTT NUSBAUM

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

OHIO BAR LIABILITY INSURANCE CO.

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

OHIO BAR LIABILITY INSURANCE CO.

COURTVIEW JUSTICE SOLUTIONS

GLACIER MOUNTAIN BOTTLED
WATER, INC.

NAPA AUTO PARTS

AUTO ZONE

EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL

CITY OF LOGAN

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER
ODOT DISTRICT 10

TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO

LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC.
INTERSTATE BATTERY SYSTEMS OF

HOCKING CO TOWNSHIP
ASSOCIATION

RUFF'S LAWN & TREE SERVICE, INC
TRACTOR SUPPLY
SMART SERVICES, INC.

CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

Commissioners Public Defender
Commissioners Public Defender
Commissioners Public Defender

Commissioners Public Defender

Commissioners Public Defender

Commissioners Public Defender
Commissioners Public Defender
Commissioners Public Defender
Commissioners Public Defender
CP Contract Services

CP Expenses Foreign Judge
CP Supplies

CP
Magistrate-Travel/CLE/License

Juvenile Contracts-Services
Juvenile Other Expense
Clk of Ct Contracts-Services

Sheriff Contracts-Services

Sheriff Supplies

Sheriff Equipment

Veteran Svc Travel

Veteran Svc Contract Services
Veteran Svc Contract Services
Engineer Contract-Services
Engineer Contract-Services
Engineer Contract-Services
Engineer Contract-Services

Engineer Contract-Services

Engineer Contract-Services
Engineer Contract-Services
Engineer Contract-Services

Engineer Contract-Services

1,215.00
1,275.00
382.50

862.50

4,822.50

772.50
1,500.00
232.50
307.50
136.79
63.00
37.47

90.00

6.60
90.00
5,5621.64

28.00

179.99
5.87
142.00
80.70
138.87
184.33
570.00
701.27
47.90

75.00

2,400.00
169.97
5,490.00

329.98
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AG-PRO COMPANIES

ATMAX EQUIPMENT CO.

KIMBALL MIDWEST

GROUP 31 SUPPLY, INC.

VAL TECH

CITY OF LOGAN

MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

AT & T MOBILITY

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
POYNTER'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
CARGILL, INC.

HOCKING VALLEY CONCRETE
SHELLY & SANDS CO.

MELVIN STONE COMPANY, LLC
OSBURN ASSOCIATES INC
CARPENTER'S MINI MART

MITTEN KENNELS L.L.C

VISION GOVERNMENT
SOLUTIONS,INC

DIVERSIFIED COMPANIES, LLC

LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES

COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.
CITY OF LOGAN

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
DANNY A. HORN, INC.
FRONTIER

ZOLL MEDICAL CORP.
CAPITAL ONE-WALMART
PALLINI INDUSTRIES

BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC

DELL

Engineer Contract-Repair
Engineer Contract-Repair
Engineer Contract-Repair
Engineer Contract-Repair
Engineer Utilities
Engineer Utilities
Engineer Utilities
Engineer Utilities
Engineer Utilities
Engineer Utilities
Engineer Utilities
Engineer Office Supplies
Engineer Road Materials
Engineer Road Materials
Engineer Road Materials
Engineer Road Materials
Engineer Road Materials
Engineer Expense

Sheriff K-9 Unit Misc Expense

Auditor RE Assessment
Contracts-Services

Auditor RE Assessment
Contracts-Services

Auditor RE Assessment Other
Expense

EMS Contracts-Services
EMS Contracts-Services
EMS Contracts-Services
EMS Contracts-Services
EMS Contracts-Services
EMS Supplies
EMS Supplies
EMS Supplies
EMS Supplies

EMS Equipment

495.39
319.41
4,168.27
366.00
12.08
438.25
22.21
949.02
91.45
55.37
239.95
18.00
51,457.62
1,773.67
28,681.66
8,212.11
200.00
105.47
1,080.00

2,776.00

8,355.40

70.00

375.00
379.57
745.70

35.00
789.84
895.00
125.23
410.00
874.99

3,822.99
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SUPERIOR UNIFORM SALES, INC.
LEHIGH OUTFITTERS LLC.
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

AT & T MOBILITY

CITY OF LOGAN

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

CITY OF LOGAN

SOUTHEAST OHIO RECYCLING

TERMINAL

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER

KEMPER LINDA S.

MOKU, JACQUELYN

MATHENY, DARLA

IRON MOUNTAIN/NUS

IRON MOUNTAIN/NUS

PINELAND TRADING COMPANY

FRONTIER

WILLIAMS, MICKEY

HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.

GORDON FLESCH COMPANY

LEASING

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE

COMDOC INC

DAVIDSON, BLAINE

EMS Other Expenses
EMS Other Expenses
HO CO 911 Contract Services
HO CO 911 Contract Services

Senior Center
Contracts-Services

Senior Center
Contracts-Services

Senior Center
Contracts-Services

Senior Center
Contracts-Services

Senior Center
Contracts-Services

Senior Center
Contracts-Services

Senior Center
Contracts-Services

CP Special Projects Misc
Expense

Clk of Ct Clerks Computer
Contract Services

Clk of Ct Clerks Computer
Contract Services

CP T-CAP Equipment

HO CO 911 Wireless NG 911
Services & Charges

Hocking Co Sewer WPCLF
Contract Services

Hocking Co Sewer WPCLF Adm
Fees

Hocking Co Sewer WPCLF
Permit Fees

Probate Special Projects Other
Expense

EMA EMPG Equipment

CP Probation Services Contract
Services

Treasurer DRETC Treasurer
Expense

Treasurer Tax Cert Adm
Supplies & Expenses

916.10
239.03
129.99

90.24

159.80

770.38

175.80

40.00

582.03

1,110.00

490.00

63.00

130.91

130.91

161.15

616.20

19,746.35

671.43

850.00

9.41

69.83

98.82

600.45

160.00
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CARPENTER'S MINI MART CP ATP Fund Recovery Support 1,500.00

WALMART CP ATP Fund Recovery Support 400.00

AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES CP ATP Fund Recovery Support 160.98

MILLSTONE SOUTHERN SMOKED CP ATP Fund Recovery Support 517.00

BBQ

CHEF MOE'S ON THE GO! CP ATP Fund Recovery Support 165.00

GOOD BUILDERS, INC. Senior Center Capital Projects 6,082.96

PROCARE SEPTIC SYSTEM Hocking Co Sewer Contract 350.00
Services

CITY OF LOGAN Hocking Co Sewer Contract 4,611.53
Services

PATTON'S TRUCK SERVICE INC. Hocking Co Sewer Contract 106.44
Services

VERIZON WIRELESS Hocking Co Sewer Contract 75.86
Services

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER Hocking Co Sewer Contract 152.60
Services

AT&T Hocking Co Sewer Contract 1,450.52
Services

FRONTIER Hocking Co Sewer Contract 424.80
Services

NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE Hocking Co Sewer Contract 4,675.01
Services

VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS Soil & Water Contracts Services 12.08

FRONTIER Soil & Water Contracts Services 66.48

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

ENERAL BUSINE
APPROPRIATION TRANSFER
911 - 2021-32-320-501100 - Salaries - 2021-32-320-503000 - Contract Services - $5,000.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Commissioners - Rockbridge Sewer - 5214-57-520-508000 Interest - 5214-56-520-507000 - $400.00
Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.
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FUND TRANSFER

Commissioners - County 1001 - Transfers 1001-42-100-510000 - Rockbridge Sewer Bond Ret. 5214
-$18,437.00

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

CERTIFICATE OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPORIATIONS
Auditor - UND Public housing 8255 - UND Public housing - 8255-76-120-506000 - $5,434.17

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION
Auditor - County 1001 - Auditor Vendor License - 1001-30-120-506001 - $300.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Sheriff - CCW Fund-2045 - Sheriff-CCW License Web Check - 2045-32-200-503001 - $6,000.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER
Sheriff - County - Sheriff BWC 1001- 32-200-502200 - Sheriff Webcheck 1001-32-200-503001 - $5,000.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Grant Reconciliation Letter

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve Grant Administrator Sean
Brook’s grant reconciliation letter.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

Appalachia Ohio Tax Agreement

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Appalachia Ohio Tax
Agreement.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Addendum to Community-Based Corrections Subsidy Grant Agreement

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Addendum to
Community-Based CorrectionsSubsidy Grant Agreement

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.
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HB96 Lead Entity Designation

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Jason D’Onofrio designating the Hocking County Land
Reutilization Corporation as the lead entity for all grant applications for Hocking County to the Ohio
Department of Development’s Demolition and Site Revitalization Program.

Roll Call Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, abstain.

Hocking County Board of Elections

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve THe Hocking County Board of
Elections to use the Youth Center as a polling location.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Hocking County Lodging Report for September

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Hocking County Lodging
Report for September.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

AEP

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve AEP to replace three existing
poles in ROW of Sand Run Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

South Central Power

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace two existing
poles in ROW along Big Pine Road.
Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace six existing poles
along Chestnut Grove, Mathias and Thomas Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace one existing pole
along Alley Aly Road.
Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace nine existing
poles, Extend one riser,conduit and change conductor attachment along Lowery and Carnes Roads.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace six existing poles
and extend one riser in ROW along Burgoon Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.
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AEP

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve AEP to replace and install fuses,
re-fusing, and maintenance on seven existing utility poles along Smith Gabriel Lane, Wilson Ave.,
Walhonding Ave., and Nickel Plate Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

South Central Power

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace one existing pole
in ROW along Chapel Ridge Road.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Hauling Permit Application

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve an Oversized, Over Weight
Hauling Permit for General Steel Crane & Rigging on SR 56,SR 180, CR 138, Clapper Hollow Road
T-139, 13427 Clapper Hollow Road and return for the construction of a cell tower.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

FCFC Free Coats

Commissioner D’Onofrio announced that Hocking County Family and Children First Council is offering free
coats to youth in Hocking County, parties interested in filling out an application may contact
FCEC@hockingDD.org.or 740-385-6805 Ext. 286.

Loop Road

Commissioner D’Onofrio wanted to thank the Hocking County Engineer’s office for doing the prep work of
cleaning ditches and repairing the culvert on Loop Road ( Township Road).

AHSWD Policy Meeting

Commissioner Linton provided an update on the AHSWD Policy Meeting.

Lodging Owners Meeting
Commissioner Linton reminded everyone of the Lodging Owners meeting next Tuesday 5:30-7:30PM

At Cedar Grove Event Center.

Vote

Commissioner Linton reminded everyone to get informed and go out and vote.

Collaborative Bed Tax Collection

Commissioner Linton informed that one Township has voted no on the proposed Collaborative Bed Tax
Collection, though it will move forward.

Fairfield County Meeting

Commissioner Linton informed us that he attended Tuesday’s Fairfield County Commissioners Annual
State of County Meeting. He suggested that Hocking should consider developing a community wide
comprehensive plan.


mailto:FCFC@hockingDD.org.or
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CCAO Conference

Commissioner D’Onofrio informed the CCAO Conference is December 3-5th this year.

Evening Meeting

Commissioner Linton reminded everyone that the October 23 meeting is an evening meeting.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to move into Public Comment.

Vote: D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No Public Comment

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to adjourn.

Vote:D’Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Christy Lindinger, Clerk

Board of Hocking County Commissioners

This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County
Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on October 2, 2025

Christy Lindinger, Clerk Jason D’Onofrio, President
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