The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session on the 2nd of October 2025 with the following members present: Jason D'Onofrio, Michael Linton, Andrew Davidson.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by President Jason D'Onofrio.

MINUTES

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve September 25, 2025 minutes.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve the Agenda.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

BILLS

Name	Purpose	Amount
HOCKING CO TOWNSHIP ASSOCIATION	Commissioners Travel	75.00
ARAB PEST CONTROL	Commissioner Courthouse Maint. Contracts-Services	248.75
ARAB PEST CONTROL	Commissioner Courthouse Maint. Contracts-Services	80.25
VERIZON WIRELESS	Commissioner Courthouse Maint. Contracts-Services	303.44
VERIZON WIRELESS	Commissioner Utilities	80.25
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS	Commissioner Utilities	668.18
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	Commissioner Utilities	163.80
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	Commissioner Utilities	1,194.78
FRONTIER	Commissioner Utilities	1,887.25
CITY OF LOGAN	Commissioner Utilities	1,414.60
VISION GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS,INC	Auditor Contracts-Services	300.00
COMDOC INC	Treasurer Contracts-Repair	1,346.92
KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTION USA INC.	Prosecutor Contracts-Repairs	55.53
KLINE, DONALD L	Commissioners Public Defender	1,792.50
BAUM LAW OFFICE, LLC	Commissioners Public Defender	3,030.00

KLINE, DONALD L	Commissioners Public Defender	1,215.00
MOORE, WILLIAM	Commissioners Public Defender	1,275.00
MEADOWS, JORDEN M	Commissioners Public Defender	382.50
CAMERON M. WEAVER LAW OFFICES, LLC	Commissioners Public Defender	862.50
CAMERON M. WEAVER LAW OFFICES, LLC	Commissioners Public Defender	4,822.50
TEMPLETON, PHILLIP A.	Commissioners Public Defender	772.50
REED, JACK C.	Commissioners Public Defender	1,500.00
MOORE, WILLIAM	Commissioners Public Defender	232.50
MEADOWS, JORDEN M	Commissioners Public Defender	307.50
MODERN OFFICE METHODS, INC	CP Contract Services	136.79
JUDGE SCOTT NUSBAUM	CP Expenses Foreign Judge	63.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	CP Supplies	37.47
OHIO BAR LIABILITY INSURANCE CO.	CP Magistrate-Travel/CLE/License	90.00
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY	Juvenile Contracts-Services	6.60
OHIO BAR LIABILITY INSURANCE CO.	Juvenile Other Expense	90.00
COURTVIEW JUSTICE SOLUTIONS	Clk of Ct Contracts-Services	5,521.64
GLACIER MOUNTAIN BOTTLED WATER, INC.	Sheriff Contracts-Services	28.00
NAPA AUTO PARTS	Sheriff Supplies	179.99
AUTO ZONE	Sheriff Equipment	5.87
EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL	Veteran Svc Travel	142.00
CITY OF LOGAN	Veteran Svc Contract Services	80.70
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	Veteran Svc Contract Services	138.87
ODOT DISTRICT 10	Engineer Contract-Services	184.33
TREASURER, STATE OF OHIO	Engineer Contract-Services	570.00
LINDE GAS & EQUIPMENT INC.	Engineer Contract-Services	701.27
INTERSTATE BATTERY SYSTEMS OF	Engineer Contract-Services	47.90
HOCKING CO TOWNSHIP ASSOCIATION	Engineer Contract-Services	75.00
RUFF'S LAWN & TREE SERVICE, INC	Engineer Contract-Services	2,400.00
TRACTOR SUPPLY	Engineer Contract-Services	169.97
SMART SERVICES, INC.	Engineer Contract-Services	5,490.00
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	Engineer Contract-Services	329.98

AG-PRO COMPANIES	Engineer Contract-Repair	495.39
ATMAX EQUIPMENT CO.	Engineer Contract-Repair	319.41
KIMBALL MIDWEST	Engineer Contract-Repair	4,168.27
GROUP 31 SUPPLY, INC.	Engineer Contract-Repair	366.00
VAL TECH	Engineer Utilities	12.08
CITY OF LOGAN	Engineer Utilities	438.25
MADISON ENERGY COOPERATIVE	Engineer Utilities	22.21
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	Engineer Utilities	949.02
AT & T MOBILITY	Engineer Utilities	91.45
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	Engineer Utilities	55.37
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS	Engineer Utilities	239.95
POYNTER'S BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	Engineer Office Supplies	18.00
CARGILL, INC.	Engineer Road Materials	51,457.62
HOCKING VALLEY CONCRETE	Engineer Road Materials	1,773.67
SHELLY & SANDS CO.	Engineer Road Materials	28,681.66
MELVIN STONE COMPANY, LLC	Engineer Road Materials	8,212.11
OSBURN ASSOCIATES INC	Engineer Road Materials	200.00
CARPENTER'S MINI MART	Engineer Expense	105.47
MITTEN KENNELS L.L.C	Sheriff K-9 Unit Misc Expense	1,080.00
VISION GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS,INC	Auditor RE Assessment Contracts-Services	2,776.00
DIVERSIFIED COMPANIES, LLC	Auditor RE Assessment Contracts-Services	8,355.40
LOGAN-HOCKING TIMES	Auditor RE Assessment Other Expense	70.00
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC.	EMS Contracts-Services	375.00
CITY OF LOGAN	EMS Contracts-Services	379.57
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS	EMS Contracts-Services	745.70
DANNY A. HORN, INC.	EMS Contracts-Services	35.00
FRONTIER	EMS Contracts-Services	789.84
ZOLL MEDICAL CORP.	EMS Supplies	895.00
CAPITAL ONE-WALMART	EMS Supplies	125.23
PALLINI INDUSTRIES	EMS Supplies	410.00
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC	EMS Supplies	874.99
DELL	EMS Equipment	3,822.99

SUPERIOR UNIFORM SALES, INC.	EMS Other Expenses	916.10
LEHIGH OUTFITTERS LLC.	EMS Other Expenses	239.03
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS	HO CO 911 Contract Services	129.99
AT & T MOBILITY	HO CO 911 Contract Services	90.24
CITY OF LOGAN	Senior Center Contracts-Services	159.80
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	Senior Center Contracts-Services	770.38
CITY OF LOGAN	Senior Center Contracts-Services	175.80
SOUTHEAST OHIO RECYCLING TERMINAL	Senior Center Contracts-Services	40.00
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	Senior Center Contracts-Services	582.03
KEMPER LINDA S.	Senior Center Contracts-Services	1,110.00
MOKU, JACQUELYN	Senior Center Contracts-Services	490.00
MATHENY, DARLA	CP Special Projects Misc Expense	63.00
IRON MOUNTAIN/NUS	Clk of Ct Clerks Computer Contract Services	130.91
IRON MOUNTAIN/NUS	Clk of Ct Clerks Computer Contract Services	130.91
PINELAND TRADING COMPANY	CP T-CAP Equipment	161.15
FRONTIER	HO CO 911 Wireless NG 911 Services & Charges	616.20
WILLIAMS, MICKEY	Hocking Co Sewer WPCLF Contract Services	19,746.35
HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.	Hocking Co Sewer WPCLF Adm Fees	671.43
HOCKING COUNTY HEALTH DEPT.	Hocking Co Sewer WPCLF Permit Fees	850.00
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY LEASING	Probate Special Projects Other Expense	9.41
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	EMA EMPG Equipment	69.83
US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	CP Probation Services Contract Services	98.82
COMDOC INC	Treasurer DRETC Treasurer Expense	600.45
DAVIDSON, BLAINE	Treasurer Tax Cert Adm Supplies & Expenses	160.00

CARPENTER'S MINI MART	CP ATP Fund Recovery Support	1,500.00
WALMART	CP ATP Fund Recovery Support	400.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES	CP ATP Fund Recovery Support	160.98
MILLSTONE SOUTHERN SMOKED BBQ	CP ATP Fund Recovery Support	517.00
CHEF MOE'S ON THE GO!	CP ATP Fund Recovery Support	165.00
GOOD BUILDERS, INC.	Senior Center Capital Projects	6,082.96
PROCARE SEPTIC SYSTEM	Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services	350.00
CITY OF LOGAN	Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services	4,611.53
PATTON'S TRUCK SERVICE INC.	Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services	106.44
VERIZON WIRELESS	Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services	75.86
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER	Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services	152.60
AT&T	Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services	1,450.52
FRONTIER	Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services	424.80
NELSONVILLE UTILITY OFFICE	Hocking Co Sewer Contract Services	4,675.01
VALTECH COMMUNICATIONS	Soil & Water Contracts Services	12.08
FRONTIER	Soil & Water Contracts Services	66.48

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

GENERAL BUSINESS

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

911 - 2021-32-320-501100 - Salaries - 2021-32-320-503000 - Contract Services - \$5,000.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Commissioners - Rockbridge Sewer - 5214-57-520-508000 Interest - 5214-56-520-507000 - \$400.00

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

FUND TRANSFER

Commissioners - County 1001 - Transfers 1001-42-100-510000 - Rockbridge Sewer Bond Ret. 5214 -\$18,437.00

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

CERTIFICATE OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE ADDITIONAL APPROPORIATIONS

Auditor - UND Public housing 8255 - UND Public housing - 8255-76-120-506000 - \$5,434.17

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

Auditor - County 1001 - Auditor Vendor License - 1001-30-120-506001 - \$300.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Sheriff - CCW Fund-2045 - Sheriff-CCW License Web Check - 2045-32-200-503001 - \$6,000.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

APPROPRIATION TRANSFER

Sheriff - County - Sheriff BWC 1001- 32-200-502200 - Sheriff Webcheck 1001-32-200-503001 - \$5,000.00

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Grant Reconciliation Letter

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve Grant Administrator Sean Brook's grant reconciliation letter.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

Appalachia Ohio Tax Agreement

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Appalachia Ohio Tax Agreement.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Addendum to Community-Based Corrections Subsidy Grant Agreement

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Addendum to Community-Based CorrectionsSubsidy Grant Agreement

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

HB96 Lead Entity Designation

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Jason D'Onofrio designating the Hocking County Land Reutilization Corporation as the lead entity for all grant applications for Hocking County to the Ohio Department of Development's Demolition and Site Revitalization Program.

Roll Call Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, abstain.

Hocking County Board of Elections

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve THe Hocking County Board of Elections to use the Youth Center as a polling location.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Hocking County Lodging Report for September

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve the Hocking County Lodging Report for September.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

AEP

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve AEP to replace three existing poles in ROW of Sand Run Road.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

South Central Power

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace two existing poles in ROW along Big Pine Road.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace six existing poles along Chestnut Grove, Mathias and Thomas Road.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace one existing pole along Alley Aly Road.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace nine existing poles, Extend one riser, conduit and change conductor attachment along Lowery and Carnes Roads.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace six existing poles and extend one riser in ROW along Burgoon Road.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

AEP

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve AEP to replace and install fuses, re-fusing, and maintenance on seven existing utility poles along Smith Gabriel Lane, Wilson Ave., Walhonding Ave., and Nickel Plate Road.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

South Central Power

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Andrew Davidson to approve SCP to replace one existing pole in ROW along Chapel Ridge Road.

Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson, yea.

Hauling Permit Application

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to approve an Oversized, Over Weight Hauling Permit for General Steel Crane & Rigging on SR 56,SR 180, CR 138, Clapper Hollow Road T-139, 13427 Clapper Hollow Road and return for the construction of a cell tower.

Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

FCFC Free Coats

Commissioner D'Onofrio announced that Hocking County Family and Children First Council is offering free coats to youth in Hocking County, parties interested in filling out an application may contact FCFC@hockingDD.org.or 740-385-6805 Ext. 286.

Loop Road

Commissioner D'Onofrio wanted to thank the Hocking County Engineer's office for doing the prep work of cleaning ditches and repairing the culvert on Loop Road (Township Road).

AHSWD Policy Meeting

Commissioner Linton provided an update on the AHSWD Policy Meeting.

Lodging Owners Meeting

Commissioner Linton reminded everyone of the Lodging Owners meeting next Tuesday 5:30-7:30PM At Cedar Grove Event Center.

Vote

Commissioner Linton reminded everyone to get informed and go out and vote.

Collaborative Bed Tax Collection

Commissioner Linton informed that one Township has voted no on the proposed Collaborative Bed Tax Collection, though it will move forward.

Fairfield County Meeting

Commissioner Linton informed us that he attended Tuesday's Fairfield County Commissioners Annual State of County Meeting. He suggested that Hocking should consider developing a community wide comprehensive plan.

CCAO Conference

Commissioner D'Onofrio informed the CCAO Conference is December 3-5th this year.

Evening Meeting

Commissioner Linton reminded everyone that the October 23 meeting is an evening meeting.

Motion by Andrew Davidson and seconded by Michael Linton to move into Public Comment. Vote: D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Daivdson, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No Public Comment

<u>ADJOURNMENT</u>

Motion by Michael Linton and seconded by Vote:D'Onofrio, yea, Linton, yea, Davidson,	·
Christy Lindinger, Clerk	
	Board of Hocking County Commissioners
This is to certify that the above is the true action taken by this Board of Hocking County Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Board held on October 2, 2025	
Christy Lindinger, Clerk	Jason D'Onofrio, President